Operating
Instructions
CA49305-001; Version 3.0, 10/07
Servo and proportional valves
with integrated electronics for
areas with potentially explosive atmospheres
D661K, D662K, D663K and D664K Series
ISO 4401, sizes 05 to 08

18 Operating Instructions D661K, D662K, D663K and D664K (CA49305-001; Version 3.0, 10/07) © 2007 Moog GmbH
GD661
Model designation
assigned at the factory
Factory identification
Pilot stage
3 D061K Jetpipe Standard
Maximum operating pressure
B 70 bar
F 210 bar At p
X
≤ 210 bar (X and Y external) operating pressure in
ports P, A, B
and T up to 350 bar allowed
K 350 bar (with dropping orifice in pilot valve)
X Special version
Rated flow
Q
N
[l/min] at ∆p
N
70 bar 10 bar
15 40 15
30 80 30
45 120 45
60 160 60
75 200 75
Valve version
G bushing
Specification status
K Explosion proof version
Type designationModel number
Valve connection lead
K 6+PE-pole (protective earth) 1)
H 6+FE-pole (functional earth), mud resistant 1)
Seal material
N NBR Standard
V FPM optional
Others on request
Signals for 100 % spool stroke
Command Output
D ±10 V 2 to 10 V
M ±10 V 4 to 20 mA
X ±10 mA 4 to 20 mA
Pilot connections
Supply Return
4 internal internal
5 external internal
6 external external
7 internal external
Spool position without electric supply
O undefined (no fail safe function)
Mechanical fail safe versions achieved at
A P  B, A  T connected pX > 25 bar
B P  A, B  T connected p
X
 > 25 bar
Bushing spool type
O 4-way: critical lap, linear characteristic
S 4-way: critical lap, curvilinear characteristic, > QN = 80 l/min
X special bushing on request
11 Ordering Information
11.1 Servo valve D661K
D661K Series
K
Electric supply
2 24 VDC (18 to 32 VDC)
Function code
O Not enable input. Flexible wire 3 not used.
A Without enable signal applied the spool
moves to adjustable centred position.
B Without enable signal applied the spool moves
into defined end position A  T oder B  T.
2 –
Parameters of the control electronics
are adapted to the pilot pressure.
See operating pressure on the name-
plate and in this ordering information.
1) Cable's length 3 m, other lengths on request
Preferred configurations are highlighted.
Technical changes are reserved.
Options may increase price.
All combinations may not be available.
© 2007 Moog GmbH Operating Instructions D661K, D662K, D663K and D664K (CA49305-001; Version 3.0, 10/07)  19
D661K, D662K, D663K and D664K Series
Options may increase price.
All combinations may not be available.
Preferred configurations are highlighted.
Technical changes are reserved.
2D661 to D664
Model designation
assigned at the factory
Factory identification
Pilot stage
3 D061K Jetpipe Standard
8 D061K Jetpipe High flow
Maximum operating pressure
B 70 bar
F 210 bar At p
X
 ≤ 210 bar (X and Y external) operating pressure in
ports P, A, B and T up to 350 bar allowed
K 350 bar (with dropping orifice in pilot valve)
X Special version
Rated flow
Q
N
[l/min] at ∆p
N
  = 5 bar per land Series
30 30 D661K
60 60 D661K
80 80 D661K
01 150 D662K
02 250 D662K
03 350 D663K
05 550 D664K
Ventil version Series
P Standard spool D661K to D664K
B Standard spool D661K (5-way)
D Stub shaft spool 16 mm dia D662K
L Stub shaft spool 19 mm dia D663K and 664K
Specification status
K Explosion proof version
Type designationModel  number
1) Cable's length 3 m, other lengths on request
2) P
Z
: Pressure for 2/2-way fail safe valve
Electric supply
2 24 VDC (18 to 32 VDC)
Valve connection lead for electric supply
Z 11+PE-pole 1)
K 6+PE-pole (protective earth) 1)
H 6+FE-pole (functional earth), mud resistant 1)
Seal material
N NBR Standard
V FPM optional
Others on request
Signals for 100 % spool stroke
Input Output Cable
A ±10 V ±10 V (diff.) Z
D ±10 mA 2 to 10 V (at 6 V mid position) Z/K/H
F ±10 V 2,5 to 13,5 V K/H
M ±10 V 4 to 20 mA Z/K/H
T ±10 V 4 to 20 mA with deadband compensation K/H
X ±10 mA 4 to 20 mA Z/K/H
Y Others on request
Pilot connections
Supply X Return Y
4 internal internal
5 external internal
6 external external
7 internal external
Spool position of main stage with/without electric or hydraulic supply
O undefined (no fail safe function) for all valve types
Mechanical fail safe version without electric supply of main stage
Position p
P
or p
X
 external [bar] for valves with pilot stage
F P  B and A  T ≥25 3 and 8
<1 3 and 8
D P  A and B  T ≥25 3 and 8
<1 3 and 8
M Mid position defined ≥1 <1 3 and 8
Mid position undefined ≥1 ≥15 3 and 8
Hydraulically controlled fail safe version
Position pP [bar] pZ [bar]2) pX [bar] Valve electronics
H P  B and A  T >1 <1 ≥15 on / off
P  B and A  T >1 ≥15 <1 on / off
P  B and A  T >1 ≥15 ≥15 off
K Mid position defined >1 <1 ≥15 on / off
Mid position undefined >1 ≥15 <1 on / off
undefined >1 ≥15 ≥15 off
Main spool type
A 4-way: ~ critical lap, linear characteristic
D 4-way: 10 % overlap, linear characteristic
P 4-way: P  A, A  T: ~ critical lap, curvilinear characteristic
P  B: 60 % overlap, curvilinear characteristic
B  T: 50 % underlap, linear characteristic
U 5-way: P  A, P
2
 B, A  T: ~critical lap, curvilinear characteristic (D661 only)
Y 4-way: ~ critical lap, curvilinear characteristic
Z 2x2-way: A  T, B  T2: ~ critical lap, linear characteristic
X Special spool on request
Parameters of the control electronics are
adapted to the pilot pressure.
See operating pressure on the nameplate
and in this ordering information.
Funktionskennung Cable
O Not enable input. Flexible wire 3 not used. K/H
A Without enable signal applied the spool K/H